

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

Wednesday, 29.1.1992, Magha 9, S.E. 1913 Issue Vol. IXX Aizawl. No. 10

NOTIFICATION

No. LRR/A-142/87, the 24th January, 1992. In pursuance of this Department's Notification No. LRR-207/88/Vol-1 Dt. 29.11.91, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to constitute Site Allotment Advisory Board, Saitual Station Areas with immediate effect and until further order.

Chairman

: SDO (C)/His representative (ASO)

Secretary

: Administrative Officer, Saitual.

Members

- : 1) President, Village Council, Saitual/ Keifang/Rulchawm.
 - 2) Vice President, Village Council, Saitual/Keifang/Rulchawm.
 - Secretary, Village Council, Saitual/Keifang/Rulchawm. 3)
 - Executive Engineer, P.W.D., Saitual Division.
 - 5) Range Officer, Forest Department.

6)	K. Lalhmachhuana	Prominent	Person.
7)	Chawngthuama, Keifang	- do-	
8)	Lalfela, Keifang	-do-	
9)	K. Ramthara, Rulchawm	-do-	
10)	T. Laihnuna, Keifang	-do-	
11)	Ralzinga, Saitual	-do-	
12)	Sangneihkima, Saittal	-do-	

4 -

FUNCTION AND POWERS ETC.

- 1. The Site Allotment Advisory Board shall function as advisory in the matter of selection of applications for house sites.
 - 2. The Board shall have its sitting once in a year or more as may be required.
 - 3. No T.A./D.A. shall be given to the members of the Board.
- 4. Application for house sites in planned or unplanned sites shall be received in the Office of the AO/BDO/ASO concerned. After necessary verification in the usual prescribe manner, the AO/BDO/ASO concerned shall compiled the statement of the applicants in seriatim with the verification report/remarks for consideration of the S.A.A.B.
- 5. The AO/BDO/ASO concerned as Secretary, S.A.A.B. shall notify the sitting of the Board in consultation with the Chairman by giving at least 10 (ten) days advance to the Board members.
- 6. In case there are more than one (1) applicant for one plot, the S. A.A.B. will recommend such names in order to priority.
- 7. The applicants of the house sites, alongwith the minutes of the S A.A.B. shall then be submitted to the competent authority in proper channel for necessary approval.
- 8. The terms of the Board shall be three (3) years. The Government may however, dissolve earlier or at any time extend as it may deem necessary in the interest of public.

No.LRR/A-143/88, the 24th January, 1992. In pursuance to this Department's Notification No. LRR. 207/88/Vol-1 of 29.11.91, The Governor of Mizoram is pleased to constitute Site Allotment Advisory Board, Serehhip Station Areas with immediate effect and until further order.

Chairman : A.S.O-I, Aizawl.

Secretary: Block Development Officer, Serchhip.

Members: 1) President, Village Council, Serchhip/Chhiahtlang.

- 2) Vice-President, Village Council, Seichhip/ Chhiahtlang.
- 3) Secretary, Village Council, Serchhip/Chhiahtlang.
- 4) Executive Engineer, P.W.D.
- 5) Range Officer, Forest Department.

- 6) Hrangzuala, s/o Khuangkunga, Prominent Person.
- 7) T. Rosiama, s/o Hauruma, Prominent Person.
- 8) Ralliana, s/o Hramluaia, Prominent Person.

FUNCTIONS AND POWERS ETC.

- 1) The S.A.A.B, shall function as advisory in the matter of selection of applications for house sites.
 - 2) The Board shall have its sitting once in a year or more as may be required.
 - 3) No TA/DA shall be given to the members of the Board.
- 4) Applications for house sites in planned or unplanned sites shall be received in the Office of the AO/BDO/ASO concerned. After necessary verification in the usual prescribed manner, the AO/BDO/ASO concerned shall compiled the statement of the applicants in seriatim with the verification reports/remarks for consideration of the S.A.A.B.
- 5) The AO/BDO/ASO concerned as Secretary, SAAB, shall notity the sitting of the Board in consultation with the Chairman by giving at least 10 (ten) days advance notice to the Board members.
- 6) In case there are more than one (1) applicant for one plot, the S.A.A.B. will recommend such names in order to priority.
- 7) The applications of the house sites, alongwith the minutes of the S.A.A.B. shall then be submitted to the competent authority in proper channel for necessary approval.
- 8) The term of the Board shall be three (3) years. The Government may however, dissolve earlier or at any time or extend as it may deem necessary in the interest of public.

H. Raltawna,
Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram,
Revenue Department.